

ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION, (APIC) ITANAGAR, ARUNACHAL PRADESH

An appeal case U/S 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005

<u>Vide Case No.APIC-172/2024</u> BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF MISS SONAM YUDRON, THE STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER, UNDER SECTION 19(3) OF RTI ACT, 2005.

Shri Charu Tatung Village Jullang PO/PS Itanagar District P/Pare District, A.P.

..... Appellant.

-VERSUS-

PIO- O/o the Chief Secretary Govt of Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar-791111

...... Respondent.

Judgment/Order: 04/06/2024

JUDGMENT/ORDER

This is an appeal filed under sub-section (3) of Section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005. Brief fact of the case is that the appellant Shri Charu Tatung on <u>30.01.2024</u> filed an RTI application under Form-'A' before the PIO-Cum- O/o the Chief Secretary, Itanagar, P/Pare District, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh whereby, seeking various information, as quoted in Form-A application. The Appellant, being not satisfied with the information received from the PIO, filed the First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on <u>04.03.2024</u> Appellant, again having not received the required information from the FAA, filed the Second Appeal before the Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission on <u>09.04.2024</u> and the Registry of the Commission (APIC), having receipt of the Complaint, registered it as APIC No. 172/2024 and processed the same for its hearing and disposal.

Accordingly, matter came up for hearing before the Commission for once i.e on 04.06.2024. In this hearing of the appeal on 4th day of June,2024. The Appellant Shri Charu Tatung and the representative of PIO-cum- ASO Shri Debdut Banerjee present during the hearing.

Heard both the parties.

The representative of PIO of the Chief Secretary, Govt. of A.P. stated before the Commission that, the information as sought by the Applicant will be available with the Directorate of Land Management Department and therefore, the PIO had ordered the Directorate of land Management to provide the information as sought by the Appellant. Further the representative of PIO stated that, the Asstt. Public Information Officer, Shri Taken Doke, O/o the Directorate of Land Management, Itanagar has written a letter to the Appellant dated on 18.03.2024 to collect the information from his good office after depositing the requisite fee of Rs. 6/- (six only).

On this, the Appellant stated to the Commission that, till date he has not received the letter. Accordingly, the Commission provided the Appellant a copy of the same letter from the APIO, Directorate of Land Management, Govt. of A.P, to the Appellant and directed the Appellant to collect the information from the O/o the Directorate of Land Management office after depositing the requisite fees as mentioned in the letter. The appellant consented to the directives of the Commission. And hence, this appeal is disposed off and closed. The Appellant also agreed and satisfied with the direction and judgment passed by the Commission, has requested the Commission for disposal/closure of his appeal.

In view of the above facts and circumstances I find this appeal fit to be disposed off and closed. And, accordingly, this appeal stands disposed off and closed once for all.

Judgment/Order pronounced in the open Court of this Commission today on this 4th day of June, 2024. Copy of Judgment/Order be furnished to the parties.

Given under my hand and seal of this Commission/Court on this 4th day of June, 2024.

Sd/-(Vijay Taram) State Information Commissioner APIC, Itanagar.

Memo No APIC-172/2024

Dated Itanagar theJune' 2024

- L. PIO- O/o the Chief Secretary Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, for information and necessary action please. Pin Code-791111.
- 2. PIO -O/o the Director Land (LM) Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information.
- 3. Shri Charu Tatung, village Jollang, PO/PS Itanagar, for information please. Contact No. 690975914/7005139372.
- 4. The Computer Operator, APIC for uploading on the website of APIC please.
 - 5. Office copy.

Registrar/Dy Registrar APIC-Itanagar Deputy Registrar

Deputy Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar